

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828,

TO THE PUBLIC ACTS......JANUARY SESSION, 1828.

A. ACTIONS, [see Real Actions, Foreign Attachment, Highways.] ADMINISTRATORS, PUBLIC, to be appointed in eachConnty, their duties, &c. 1171. [See Judges of Probate.] AGENT, LAND, to be appointed, his powers, duties, &c. Of the Penobscot Indians, [see Indians.] 1160, 1175, 1178 AGENCIES, Of Insurance Companies, established or incorporated without this State, regulated, 1172 APPROPRIATION for carrying into effect stipulations of the act of separation, 1157 ATTACHMENT, Potatoes exempted from 1165 [See Foreign Attachment.]

в.

BANKS, Time extended within which certain sections of a former act shall be	
in force,	1156
BATH, Town of, authorized to choose School Committees, &c.	1143
Number of Enginemen in, increased,	1154
BOARD, Military, [see Militia.]	
BONDS, Of Inspectors of Shooks and Heading,	1145
Land Agent,	1161
BRIDGES, [see Highways.]	
Trummin r r	

BUTTER, [see Inspection.]

C.

CASAS, Lime, [see Inspection.]	
CLERKS of the Judicial Courts, to record certificates of marriages,	1158
COMMISSIONERS, Road, Laws for the appointment of, repealed, and the	
power vested in the Courts of Sessions,	1180
COMMITTEES, School, [see Education.]	
COMPANIES, Insurance, [see Agencies.]	
CORPORATIONS, Manufacturing, [see Manufacturing Corporations.]	
COSTS, [see Real Actions, County Treasurer.]	
COUNTY TREASURER to perform certain duties required by the Act pro-	
viding for the payment of Costs in Criminal Prose-	
cutions, under penalty,	1166
COURTS, Supreme Judicial, may grant reviews of judgments, upon petitions for	
partition,	1152
Additional Term established in the County of	
Somerset.	1182
Sessions, Time of holding in the County of Hancock, altered,	1143
Time of holding, in the County of Oxford, altered,	1141
I me of holding, in the County of Oxford, intered,	
Additional Term in the County of Waldo established,	1142
Vested with the power of appointing Committees to view	
and locate roads,	1180
Probate, [See Probate.]	
Municipal, Holden on certain days for transaction of civil business,	1150
Recorder to be appointed, his duties, compensation, &c.	ibid
Town of Portland authorized to raise monies toward de-	1014
	ibid
fraying the expenses of, and to provide a room for,	
CUMBERLAND, County of, Salary of the Register of Probate in, increased,	1165

D.

DAMAGES, [see Highways.]

DEBTORS, [see Poor Debtors.]

DISTRESS, [see Attachment.] DISTRICT OF MAINE, appropriation for carrying into effect certain stipulations in act of separation of, from Massachusetts, 1157

DOGS, Town of Eastport, authorized to tax the owners of, 1156 -DOWER, [see Guardians.]

INDEX.

F

E.	
EASTPORT, Town of, authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, EDUCATION, Town of Bath, authorized to choose school committees, &c.	1156 1143
Superintending school committees, in towns and plantations,	
authorized to fill vacancies,	1144
Lands anthorized to be sold for the benefit of primary schools,	1175
Certain part of the Massachusetts Claim appropriated for,	1176
ENGINEMEN, Number increased in the towns of Portland and Bath,	1154
ESTATE, Real, [see Guardians, Poor Debtors.]	
EXECUTION, [see Attachment, Poor Debtors.]	
$\mathbf{F}.$	
FEES, Inspectors of Shooks and Heading, established,	1146
of Lime and Lime Casks, established,	1167
Sheriffs, regulated,	1179
FINES, [see Penalties.]	
FISH, [see Inspection.]	
FOREIGN ATTACHMENT, Persons summoned as Trustees entitled to costs,	
May deduct the same from effects in their hands,	
May have a lien on specific articles, &c.	ibid
FORFEITURES, [see Penalties.]	
G.	
GAOLER, [see Poor Debtors.]	
GAOL-YARD, [see Poor Debtors.]	
GRAVE-YARDS required to be fenced,	1177
GUARDIANS may be appointed to married women in cortain cases, and how,	1148
Wife of a person under guardianship may join with the guardian	
in the conveyance of Real Estate in certain cases, and may	11/0
relinquish Dower,	1149
H.	
HANCOCK, County of, Dividing line between, and Waldo, established,	1141
Time of holding the Court of Sessions in, altered,	1143
HEADING, [see Inspection.]	
HIGHWAYS, Public, when located, temporary monuments to be put up at the	1100
angles, and when established, stone posts, marked with the latter R.	
Penalty for neglect, and how recovered,	ib.
Penalty for defacing, and how recovered,	1169
Towns and plantations may raise money for making and repairing	ib.
bridges, &c. Applications for damages in laying out any town way, to be made	in.
within a certain time,	ib.
Where damages have been ascertained, may be recovered in an	ini
action of debt,	ib.
[see Road Commissioners.]	
HOGS LARD, [see Inspection.]	
HOOPS, tale of, regulated,	1176
HOUSES, MEETING, persons may incorporate themselves for the purpose of	
erecting, &c.	1146
I.	
INDIANS, Penobscot Tribe of, Agent of, anthorized to erect a Store house,	
and Church, &c.	I159
INSPECTION, of Shooks and Heading regulated,	1144
Butter and Lard, further regulated,	1147
Shad, further regulated,	1148

Shad, further regulated, Fees for the inspection of Lime, &c. altered, INSURANCE COMPANIES, [see Agencies.]

J. JUDGES OF PROBATE, [see Probate.] JUDGE OF MUNICIPAL COURT, [see Municipal Court.] JUSTICES OF THE PEACE AND QUORUM, [see Poor Debtors.]

L.

LANDS, [see Public Lands.] LAND AGENT, to be appointed, his powers, duties, &c. LARD, [see Inspection.]

1160, 1175, 1178

1167

INDEX.

Such lien not to attach unless the claim be just and demand made, Owner, Agent, &c. may tender payment, in certain cases,	1151 1155 ib. 1156
LIME, [see Inspection.] LIMITATION, [see Highways.] LOBSTERS, Taking of, regulated,	1151
. We have the set of the theory of the set	
MANUFACTURING CORPORATIONS, former Acts defining the general	
powers and duties of, modified, MARRIAGE, solemnization of, further regulated, MARRIED WOMEN, [see Guardians.]	$\frac{1152}{1157}$
MEETING HOUSES, Persons may incorporate themselves for the purpose of	
erecting, &c. MILITIA, Board of Officers to be appointed to settle questions respecting, &c. MINISTERS, [see Marriage.]	1146 1171
MONUMENTS, [see Highways.] MUNICIPAL COURT, to be holden on certain days, for the transaction of civil business,	1150
Judge of, to appoint a Recorder, &c. Town of Portland authorized to raise moneys towards defraying the expenses of, and to provide a room for,	ib.
Nomice to Mistory Dill's Local a	
NOTICE, [see Highways, Public Lands.]	
'0.	
OXFORD, County of, Time of holding the Court of Sessions in, altered,	1141
Р.	
PARISHES, required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, PARTITION, [see Reviews.]	1177
PENALTIES, for altering or erasing marks of Inspectors of Shooks, &c.	$1145 \\ 1152$
incurred by persons not authorized, for taking Lobsters, Officers of Manufacturing Corporations liable to, in certain cases,	
Ministers liable to, for joining persons in marriage contrary to law,	1158
County Treasurer liable to, for neglect in performing certain	
duties required by the Act providing for the payment of costs in Criminal Prosecutions,	1166
for neglecting to set up posts at the angles of Highways,	1168
for defacing such posts,	1169
Agents of Insurance Companies liable to, in certain cases, for neglecting to cause Grave Yards to be fenced,	1173 1177
PENOBSCOT INDIANS, Agent of, to cause a Store honse and Church to	1174.
be erected,	1159
PHYSIC AND SURGERY, practice of, regulated, PLANTATIONS, may raise money for making and repairing Bridges,	1178 1169
PICKLED FISH. [see Inspection.]	1100
POOR DEBTORS, Limits of the Gaol Yards in each county, established,	1180
Manner in which offer of Real Estate, mentioned in the proviso of former Act, shall be made,	1181
Whenever any debtor shall have been committed, and dis-	
charged by writing of the creditor, or having taken the	
oath, the execution may be levied upon the estate of such debtor before the return day,	ib.
Justices before whom the poor debtors' oath may be taken	
may adjourn the proceedings, PORTLAND, Town of, authorized to raise moneys towards defraying the ex-	1182
penses of, and to provide a room for the Municipal Court,	1150
Number of Enginemen in, increased,	1154
POTATOES exempted from attachment, PRACTICE of Physic and Surgery regulated,	$1165 \\ 1178$
PRIMARY SCHOOLS, Lands appropriated for the benefit of,	1175

[see Education.]

INDEX. -

certain cases, Public Administrators to be appointed, in each county, 1142 Salauies of the Judge and Register of, in the county of Waldo, of the Judge in the county of Washington, and Register, in county of Cumberland, increased, 1142 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR to be appointed in each county, his duty, Ke. 1171 1165 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR to be appointed in each county, his duty, Ke. 1171 1166 LANDS, Provision made for the sale and settlement of the, EXTATE, [see Guardians, Poor Deltors.] 1166 REAL ACTIONS, certain proceedings in, regulated, EXTATE, [see Guardians, Poor Deltors.] 1166 RECIGICUER of the Municipal Court to be appointed, his duty, compensation, &c. 1150 1167 RECIGICUES SOCIETIES required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, upon petitions for partition, &c. 1172 ROADS, [see Highways.] 1152 ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1180 1142 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 1142 Recorder of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 1142 Register of Probate for che county of Waldo, established, 1142 1166 SELECTMEN, (see Enspection J 1165 SUBOAKS, (see Inspection J 1165	PROBATE, Judges of, authorized to appoint Guardians to married women in	
Salavies of the Judge and Register of, in the county of Waldo, 1142 of the Judge, in the county of Washington, and Register, in county of Camberland, increased, 1165 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR to be appointed in each county, his duty, &c. 1171 LANDS, Provision made for the sale and settlement of the, 1160, 1178 R. REAL ACTIONS, certain proceedings in, regulated, ESTATE, [see Guardians, Poor Debrors.] RECORDER of the Municipal Court to be appointed, his duty, compensation, &c. 1160 REGISTERS OF PROBATE, Salary of, in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 mono petitions for partition, &c. 1167 REVIEWS, Supreme Judicial Court may grant reviews of judgments rendered upon petitions for partition, &c. 1152 ROAD COMMINSTOPERS, Laws providing, for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions (1180 SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Washington, increased, 1165 REJECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SEPARATION, approprintions for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Aqt of, [see Inspection.] SHADO [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [1176 [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [1176 TREASERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, [1176 TREASURER, [see Lem.] TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duries requiring Bridges, [1166 TENDER, [see Lem.] TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, [1176 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duries requiring Bridges, [1169 TREASURER, [see Lem.] TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duries requiring Bridges, [1169 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duries requiring Bridges, [1169 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duries requiring Bridges, [1169 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duries requiring Bridges, [1169 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain dur		
County of Cumberland, increased, 1165 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR to be appointed in each county, his duty, & E. 1171 LANDS, Provision made for the sale and settlement of the, 1160, 1178 R. REAL ACTIONS, certain proceedings in, regulated, 1166 ESTATE, [see Guardians, Poor Debtors.] RECORDER of the Municipal Court to be appointed, his duty, compensation, & E. 1150 REGISTERS OF PROBATE, Salary of, in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1165 REVIEWS, Supreme Judicial Court may grant reviews of judgments rendered in appon petitions for partition, & E. 1152 ROADS, [see Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1189 SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1165 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, & Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SFPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain signalations of the Act of, 1167 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SIERNIFPS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 NERRIFPS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 [see Lempertion.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties requiring Bridges, 1166 TENDER, [see Lem.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sestion established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Probate established, 1142 Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, 1144	Salaries of the Judge and Register of, in the county of Waldo,	
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR to be appointed in each county, his duty, &c. 1171 LANDS, Provision made for the sale and settlement of the, 1160, 1178 R. REAL ACTIONS, certain proceedings in, regulated, 1166 ESTATE, [see Guardians, Poor Debtors.] RECORDER of the Municipal Court to be appointed, his duty, compensation, &c. 1150 REGISTERS OF PROBATE, Salary of, in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 of Cumberland, increased, 1165 RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 REVIEWS, Supreme Judicial Court may grant reviews of judgments rendered upon petitions for partition, &c. 1152 ROADS, [see Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1189 SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1146 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHADA, [see Inspection.] SHADA, [see Inspection.] SHADA, [see Inspection.] SHADA, [see Inspection.] SHADA, [see Inspection.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1179 Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, ib. [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1166 TENDER, [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1167 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties requiring Bridges, 1169 TREMER of COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TENDER, [see Lein.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, 1142 Salaries of the Jadge and Register of Probate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line be	of the Judge, in the county of Washington, and Register, in	1105
LANDS, Provision made for the sale and settlement of the, 1160, 1178 R. R. REAL ACTIONS, certain proceedings in, regulated, ESTATE, [see Guardians, Poor Dehtors.] 1166 REGISTERS OF PROBATE, Salary of, in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Of Cumberland, increased, increased, increased, 1166 RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, upon petitions for partition, &c. 1152 ROADS, [see Highways.] Road the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1189 S S S SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 1142 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1165 1165 SELECTMEN, (see Inspection of Shooks, & C. Enginemen, Highways, Grave Yards.] 1166 SELECTMEN, (see Inspection.] 1167 1167 SHAD, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Açt of, 1167 SHAD, Isse Inspection.] 1167 1167		
REAL ACTIONS, certain proceedings in, regulated, ESTATE, [see Guardians, Poor Debtors.] RECORDER of the Municipal Court to be appointed, his duty, compensation, &c. 1150 RECORDER of the Municipal Court to be appointed, his duty, compensation, &c. 1165 RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, upon petitions for partition, &c. 1152 ROADS, [see Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1189 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Recorder of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1146 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Engineenen, Highways, Grave Yards.] SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Aqt of, 1167 SHADOKS, [see Inspection.] SHADO, [see Inspection.] SHADOKS, [see Inspection.] SHADOKS, [see Inspection.] SHADOKS, [see Inspection.] SHAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1179 Not to demaut more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, ib. To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. [see Inspection.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1177 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TALE of Hoops, staves, &c. regulated, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lein.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, 1141 Additional Term of the Quego of Probate in, increased, 1164	LANDS, Provision made for the sale and settlement of the, 1160,	
ESTATE, [see Guardians, Poor Debros.] RECORDER of the Municipal Court to be appointed, his duty, compensation, &c. 1150 REGISTERS OF PROBATE, Salary of, in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 of Cumberland, increased, 1167 REVIEWS, Supreme Judicial Court may grant reviews of judgments rendered upon petitions for partition, &c. 1152 ROADS, [see Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1180 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1167 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHADN, [see Inspection.] SHADN, [see Inspection.] SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 Not to demard nore than 20 per cent, from their deputies, To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1177 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TENDERY, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1167 TWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 TRUSTEE, [see Lein.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, 1142 WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between	$\mathbf{R}.$	
RECORDER, of the Municipal Court to be appointed, his duty, compensation, &c. 1150 REGISTERS OF PROBATE, Salary of, in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 of Cumberland, increased, 1165 RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 REVIEWS, Supreme Judicial Court may grant reviews of judgments rendered upon petitions for partition, &c. ROADS, fee Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1180 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1165 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SETARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHADD, [see Inspection.] SHADK, [see Inspection.] SHADKS, [see Inspection.] SHADKS, [see Inspection.] SHADKS, [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1167 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1167 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, 3142 MABHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 MABHINGTON, County of, dividing line budge of Probate in, increased, 1165		1166
REGISTERS OF PROBATE, Salary of, in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 of Cumberland, increased, 1165 RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, upon petitions for partition, &c. ROADS, [see Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1180 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 Cumberland, increased, 1165 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1166 SELE CTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, Grave Yards.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 Not to demark more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. 1176 [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1176 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Adultional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock is established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock is established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165		1150
of Cumberland, increased, 1165 RELIGIOUS SOCIETHES required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, upon petitions for partition, &c. 1152 ROADS, [see Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1189 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Washington, increased, 1165 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, the Act of, see Education.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAUKS, [see Inspection.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON for payment of costs in increased, 1165	REGISTERS OF PROBATE, Salary of, in the county of Waldo, established,	
REVIEWS, Supreme Judicial Court may grant reviews of judgments rendered upon petitions for partition, &c. 1152 ROADS, [see Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1180 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Washington, increased, 1165 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1157 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHADKS, [see luspection.] SHADKS, [see luspection.] SHAUKS, [see luspection.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, Connty of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, 1142 Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, 1141 Additional Term of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	of Cumberland, increased,	
ipon petitions for partition, &c. 1152 ROADS, [see Highways.] ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1189 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Washington, increased, 1165 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Cumberland, increased, 1165 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 Cumberland, increased, 1165 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SEPARATTION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1167 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, ib. [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Net course of Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payueut of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lein.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, 1142 Salaries of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165		1177
ROAD COMMISSIONERS, Laws providing for the appointment of, repealed, and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1180 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Washington, increased, 1165 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1165 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Aqt of, 1157 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 Not to demard more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. [see Poor Deltors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lein.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, 1142 Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, 1165	upon petitions for partition, &c.	1152
and the power vested with Courts of Sessions, 1180 S. SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Washington, increased, 1165 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Cumberland, increased, 1165 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1157 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHAU, [see Inspection.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ibid WASHINGTON, Solary of the Judge and Register of Probate established, ibid		
SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 (Umberland, increased, 1165 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] 1165 SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1167 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] 1167 SHAD, [see Inspection.] 1167 SHOKS, [see Inspection.] 1167 SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. [see Poor Debtors.] 1176 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [see Inspection.] 1176 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, [see Lein.] 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, [see Grave Yards to be fenced, for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1169 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. 1141 MALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, for Heyare of the Judge and Register of Prohate es		1180
SALARIES, of Judge of Probate in the county of Waldo, established, Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1142 (Umberland, increased, 1165 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] 1165 SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1167 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] 1167 SHAD, [see Inspection.] 1167 SHOKS, [see Inspection.] 1167 SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. [see Poor Debtors.] 1176 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [see Inspection.] 1176 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, [see Lein.] 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, [see Grave Yards to be fenced, for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1169 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. 1141 MALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, for Heyare of the Judge and Register of Prohate es	S	
Washington, increased, 1165 Register of Probate for the county of Waldo, established, 1142 Cumberland, increased, 1165 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1165 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1167 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHOKS, [see Inspection.] SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 166 Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, 16. To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. V. VESSE		1142
Cumberland, increased, 1165 Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1150 SELECTMEN, isce Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, GraveYards.] SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1157 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] SHAD, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Maditional Term of the Court of Sessions established, 1142 Salaries of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	Washington, increased,	1165
Recorder of Municipal Court established, 1150 SELECTMEN, [see Inspection of Shooks, &c. Enginemen, Highways, Grave Yards.] SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1157 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] 1157 SHAD, [see Inspection.] 1167 SHOKS, [see Inspection.] 1179 SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, ib. To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. ib. [see Poor Debtors.] 1176 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] V. V V V VESSELS, [see Lien.]		
SEPARATION, appropriations for carrying into effect certain stipulations of the Act of, 1157 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] 1157 SHAD, [see Inspection.] 1157 SHAD, [see Inspection.] 1179 SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] 1179 SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. 1179 ib. [see Poor Debtors.] 1176 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Poor Debtors.] 1178 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1166 TENDER, [see Lein.] 1169 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] V. V WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ind 1141 MALDO, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, ibid 1142	Recorder of Municipal Court established,	1150
the Act of, 1157 SCHOOLS and School Committees, [see Education.] 1167 SHAD, [see Inspection.] 1179 SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] 1179 SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, 1b. To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. ib. [aee Poor Debtors.] 1176 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] 1176 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TRENDER, [see Lein.] 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] V. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ibid 1141 MALDO, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, ibid 1142		ards.]
SHAD, [see Inspection.] I179 SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. ib. Isee Poor Debtors.] I176 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [see Poor Debtors.] I176 SURGERY, Physic and, Fractice of, regulated, TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] I166 V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] V. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, in, Salaries of the Judge of Probate in, increased, inditional Term of the Court of Sessions established, inditional Term of the Court of Sesions established, inditata to the set of the probate in thestablis		1157
SHOOKS, [see Inspection.] 1179 Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, To make ont, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. 1179 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [see Poor Debtors.] 1176 STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [see Inspection.] 1176 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ibid 1141 WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, ibid 1141		
SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced, 1179 Not to demand more than 20 per cent. from their deputies, 1b. To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. ib. [ace Poor Debtors.] ib. STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] 1176 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1176 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1169 TRUSTEE, [see Lein.] V. VESSELS, [see Lein.] V. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ibid 1141 MALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid 1141 WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock astablished, ibid 1141 MALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock astablished, ibid 1142 MALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock astablished, ibid 1141		
To make out, and deposit in the Secretary's Office, an exhibit of fees, &c. ib. [see Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, 1176 [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Lien.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	SHERIFFS, Allowance for attending Courts, reduced,	
fees, &c. [aee Poor Debtors.] [aee Poor Debtors.] STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, T. TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, Salaries of the Judge and Register of Prohate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165		ib.
STAVES, Tale of, regulated, [see Inspection.] 1176 SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 T T. TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] 1169 TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. V V VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ibid 1141 MALDO, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, ibid 1165	fees, &c.	ib.
[see Inspection.] SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, T. TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] 1176 TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, inditional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ital 1141 MALDO, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, ital 1142		1178
SURGERY, Physic and, Practice of, regulated, 1178 T. T. TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] 1176 TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act 1167 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. V V VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, additional Term of the Court of Sessions established, ibid 1141 MASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, ibid 1142		1170
TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated, 1176 TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] 1156 TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act 1177 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. V V VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, in, 1141 Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, ibid 1142 WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, ibid 1165		1178
TAX, Town of Eastport authorized to tax the owners of Dogs, 1156 TENDER, [see Lein.] TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, 1169 Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act 1177 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] V. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, 1142 WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	Т.	
TENDER, [see Lein.] 1169 TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1169 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established in, Salaries of the Judge of Probate in, initial 1141 WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, initial 1169	TALE of Hoops, Staves, &c. regulated,	
TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges, Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165		1156
Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced, 1177 TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, 1142 Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, 1166 WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	TOWNS, authorized to raise money for making and repairing Bridges,	1169
for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty, 1166 TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, 1142 Salaries of the Judge and Register of Prohate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	Required to cause Grave Yards to be fenced,	1177
TRUSTEE, [see Foreign Attachment.] V. VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, 1141 Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	TREASURER OF COUNTIES to perform certain duties required by the act for the payment of costs in criminal prosecutions, under penalty.	1166
VESSELS, [see Lien.] W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165		~~~~
W. WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, Salaries of the Judge and Register of Prohate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	v v .	
WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established, Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, Salaries of the Judge and Register of Prohate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	VESSELS, [see Lien.]	
Additional Term of the Court of Sessions established in, 1142 Salaries of the Judge and Register of Prohate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165		
Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate established, ibid WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165	WALDO, County of, dividing line between, and Hancock, established,	
WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased, 1165		
WEIGHTS regulated. 1176	WASHINGTON, County of, Salary of the Judge of Probate in, increased,	1165 1176

WEIGHTS regulated, Y.

YOUTH, [see Education.]